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Instructions to User 
Dear Users, thank you very much for purchasing our product. 
The Manual describes, in accordance with the Pulse Oximeter’s features and 
requirements, main structure, functions, specifications, correct methods for 
transportation, installation, usage, operation, repair, maintenance and storage, etc. 
as well as the safety procedures to protect both the user and equipment. Refer to 
the respective chapters for details. 
Please read the Manual very carefully before using this equipment. These 
instructions describe the operating procedures to be followed strictly, failure to 
follow these instructions can cause measuring abnormality, equipment damage 
and personal injury. The manufacturer is NOT responsible for the safety, 
reliability and performance issues and any monitoring abnormality, personal 
injury and equipment damage due to user’s negligence of the operation 
instructions. The manufacturer’s warranty service does not cover such faults.   
Owing to the forthcoming renovation, the specific products you received may not 
be totally in accordance with the description of this User Manual. We would 
sincerely regret for that.  
This product is medical device and can be used repeatedly.   
WARNING: 
 The uncomfortable or painful feeling may appear if using the device 

ceaselessly, especially for the microcirculation barrier patients. It is 
recommended that the sensor should not be applied to the same finger 
for over 2 hours. 

 For the individual patients, there should be a more prudent inspecting in 
the placing process. The device can not be clipped on the edema and 
tender tissue. 

 The light (the infrared is invisible) emitted from the device is harmful to 
the eyes, so the user and the maintenance man, can not stare at the light. 

 Testee can not use enamel or other makeup. 
 Testee’s fingernail can not be too long. 
 Please peruse the relative content about the clinical restrictions and 

caution. 
 This device is not intended for treatment. 
Caution: Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
physician. 
The User Manual is published by our company. All rights reserved. 

1.  Overview 
The pulse oxygen saturation is the percentage of HbO2 in the total Hb in the blood, 
so-called the O2 concentration in the blood. It is an important bio-parameter for 
the respiration. Many respiratory diseases will cause the body's SpO2 decrease, 
while the body automatic adjustment disorder caused by the anesthesia, big 
surgery trauma, and some of the damage caused by medical examination, are 
likely to lead the patient's oxygen supply problems and reduce the body's SpO2, 
resulting in patient dizziness, weakness, vomiting and other symptoms, severe 
cases will threaten life. So, know patient's SpO2 in time will help doctor detecting, 
which has great significance in clinical medical area. 
The Pulse Oximeter features in small volume, low power consumption, 
convenient operation and being portable. It is only necessary for patient to put one 
of his fingers into a fingertip photoelectric sensor for diagnosis, and a display 
screen will directly show measured value of Hemoglobin Saturation which is high 
accuracy and repeatability. 
1.1 Features 
A、 Operation of the product is simple and convenient. 
B、 The product is small in volume, light in weight and convenient in carrying. 
C、 Power consumption of the product is low. 
1.2 Indication for Use  
The Pulse Oximeter is a non-invasive device intended for the spot-check or 
continuous monitoring of oxygen saturation of arterial hemoglobin (Sp02) and the 
pulse rate of adult patients through the finger in home an hospital environments 
(including clinical use in internal medicine, surgery, anesthesia, and intensive 
care). The are not intended for single use and out-of-hospital transport use. 

The problem of overrating would emerge when the patient is suffering 

from toxicosis which caused by carbon monoxide, the device is not 

recommended to be used under this circumstance. 

1.3 Environment requirements 
Storage Environment 
 a) Temperature: -40℃~+60℃ 
 b) Relative humidity: ≤95% 
 c) Atmospheric pressure: 500hPa~1060hPa 
Operating Environment 
 a) Temperature: 10℃~40℃ 
 b) Relative Humidity: ≤75% 
 c) Atmospheric pressure :700hPa~1060hPa  
1.4 Safety 
1.4.1 Instructions for Safe Operations 
 Check the main unit and all accessories periodically to make sure that there is 

no visible damage that may affect patient’s safety and monitoring 
performance about cables and transducers. It is recommended that the device 
should be inspected once a week at least. When there is an obvious damage, 
stop using the monitor. 

 Necessary maintenance must be performed by qualified service engineers 
ONLY. Users are not permitted to maintain the devices by themselves. 

 The oximeter cannot be used together with devices not specified in User’s 
Manual. Only the accessory that appointed or recommendatory by 
manufacture can be used with this device. 

 This product is calibrated before leaving factory. 

1.4.2 Warnings 
 Explosive hazard—DO NOT use the oximeter in environment with 

inflammable gas such as some ignitable anesthetic agents. 
 DO NOT use the oximeter while the testee measured by MRI and CT. 
 The person who is allergic to rubber can not use this device. 
 The disposal of scrap instrument and its accessories and packings (including 

battery, plastic bags, foams and paper boxes) should follow the local laws 
and regulations. 

 Please check the packing before use to make sure the device and accessories 
are totally in accordance with the packing list, or else the device may have 
the possibility of working abnormally.  

 Please choose the accessories which are approved or manufactured by the 
manufacturer, or else it may damage the device. 

 Please don't measure this device with function test paper for the device's 
related information. 

1.4.3 Attentions 
 Keep the oximeter away from dust, vibration, corrosive substances, explosive 

materials, high temperature and moisture. 
 If the oximeter gets wet, please stop operating it. 
 When it is carried from cold environment to warm or humid environment, 

please do not use it immediately.  
 DO NOT operate keys on front panel with sharp materials. 
 High temperature or high-pressure steam disinfection of the oximeter is not 

permitted. Refer to User Manual in the relative chapter for instructions of 
cleaning and disinfection. 

 Do not have the oximeter immerged in liquid. When it needs cleaning, please 
wipe its surface with medical alcohol by soft material. Do not spray any 

liquid on the device directly. 
 When cleaning the device with water, the temperature should be lower than 

60℃. 
 As to the fingers which are too thin or too cold, it would probably affect the 

normal measure of the patients' SpO2 and pulse rate, please clip the thick 
finger such as thumb and middle finger deeply enough into the probe. 

 Do not use the device on infant or neonatal patients.    
 The product is suitable for children above four years old and adults (Weight 

should be between 15kg to 110kg).  
 The device may not work for all patients. If you are unable to achieve stable 

readings, discontinue use. 
 The update period of data is less than 5 seconds, which is changeable 

according to different individual pulse rate. 
 The waveform is normalized. Please read the measured value when the 

waveform on screen is equably and steady-going, Here this measured value 
is optimal value. And the waveform at the moment is the standard one. 

 Please read the measured value when the waveform on screen is equably and 
steady going, this measured value is optimal value. And the waveform at the 
moment is the standard one.  

 If some abnormal conditions appear on the screen during test process, pull 
out the finger and reinsert to restore normal use. 

 The device has normal useful life for three years since the first electrified 
use.  

 The hanging rope attached the product is made from Non- allergy material, if 
particular group are sensitive to the hanging rope, stop using it. In addition, 
pay attention to the use of the hanging rope, do not wear it around the neck 
avoiding cause harm to the patient. 

 The instrument does not have low-voltage alarm function, it only shows the 
low-voltage. Please change the battery when the battery energy is used out. 

 When the parameter is particularly, the instrument does not have alarm 
function. Do not use the device in situations where alarms are required.  

 Batteries must be removed if the device is going to be stored for more than 
one month, or else batteries may leak. 

 A flexible circuit connects the two parts of the device. Do not twist or pull on 
the connection. 

2. Principle of measurement 
Principle of the Oximeter is as follows: An experience formula of data process is 
established taking use of Lambert Beer Law according to Spectrum Absorption 
Characteristics of Reductive Hemoglobin (Hb) and Oxyhemoglobin (HbO2) in 
glow & near-infrared zones. Operation principle of the instrument is: 
Photoelectric Oxyhemoglobin Inspection Technology is adopted in accordance 
with Capacity Pulse Scanning & Recording Technology, so that two beams of 
different wavelength of lights can be focused onto human nail tip through 
perspective clamp finger-type sensor. Then measured signal can be obtained by a 
photosensitive element, information acquired through which will be shown on 
screen through treatment in electronic circuits and microprocessor. 

 
Figure 1 Operating principle 

3. Technical specifications  
3.1 Main performance  
A. SpO2 value display 
B. Pulse rate value display, bar graph display 
C. Pulse waveform display 
D. Low battery indication: when the voltage is too low to work, low battery 

indication appears. 
E. The product will automatically be powered off when no signal is in the 

product within 5 seconds. 
3.2 Main Parameters 
A. Measurement of SpO2  
    Measurement Range:0~100% 
    Accuracy:70~100%, ±2%;0~69%, unspecified 
B. Measurement of pulse rate  
    Measurement Range:30bpm~250bpm 
    Accuracy: ±2 bpm or ±2% (select larger) 
C. Resolution 
    SpO2: 1%, Pulse rate: 1bpm. 
D. Measurement Performance in Weak Filling Condition: 

SpO2 and pulse rate can be shown correctly when pulse-filling ratio is 0.4%. 
SpO2 error is ±4%, pulse rate error is ±2 bpm or ±2% (select larger). 

E. Resistance to surrounding light:  
The deviation between the value measured in the condition of man-made 
light or indoor natural light and that of darkroom is less than ±1%. 

F. Power supply requirement: 2.6V DC～3.6V DC. 
G. Optical Sensor 
    Red light (wavelength is 660nm，6.65mW)  
    Infrared (wavelength is 905nm, 6.75mW)  

4. Installation 
4.1 View of the front panel  

 

Figure 2 Front view 
4.2 Battery installation  
A、 Refer to Figure 3. and insert the two AAA size batteries properly in the right 

direction. 
B、 Replace the cover.  

 

Figure 3 Batteries  
4.3 Mounting the hanging rope  
A. Refer to Figure 4. Put the end of the rope through the hole. 
B. Put another end of the rope through the first one and then tighten it. 

 

Figure 4. Mounting the hanging rope 

Please take care the batteries as the improper insertion may damage the 

device.   

4.4 Accessories 
A. One hanging rope. 
B. Two batteries(optional). 
C. One User Manual. 

5. Operating Guide 
5.1 Application method 
A 
a.  Insert the two batteries properly to the direction, and then replace the cover. 
b.  Open the clip.   

 

Figure 5 Put finger in position. 
c.  Let the patient’s finger put into the rubber cushions of the clip (make sure the 

finger is in the right position), and then clip the finger as shown in Figure 5. 
d.  Press the switch button once on front panel. 
e.  Do not shake the finger and keep the patient at ease during the process. 

Meanwhile, human body is not recommended in movement status. 
f.  Get the information directly from screen display. 

g.  The button has two functions. When the device is power off, pressing the 

button can open it; When the device is power on, pressing the button long can 

change brightness of the screen. 

 Fingernails and the luminescent tube should be on the same side. 

5.2 Caution 
A. Before use, please fully check the device to make sure that it can work 

normally. 
B. The finger should be placed properly (see the attached illustration of this 

manual, Figure 5), or else it may cause inaccurate measurement. 
C. The SpO2 sensor and photoelectric receiving tube should be arranged in a 

way with the subject’s arteriole in a position there between. 
D. The SpO2 sensor should not be used at a location or limb tied with arterial 

canal or blood pressure cuff or receiving intravenous injection. 
E. Make sure the optical path is free from any optical obstacles like rubberized 

fabric, or else it may cause inaccurate SPO2 and pulse rate. 
F. Excessive ambient light may affect the measuring result. It includes 

fluorescent lamp, dual ruby light, infrared heater, direct sunlight and etc. 
G. Strenuous action of the testee or extreme electrosurgical interference may 

also affect the accuracy. 
H. Testee can not use enamel or other makeup. 
I. After use, please refer to respective chapters about cleaning and disinfection 

for details. 
5.3 Clinical restrictions 
A. As the measure is taken on the basis of arteriole pulse, substantial pulsating 

blood flow of subject is required. For a subject with weak pulse due to shock, 
low ambient/body temperature, major bleeding, or use of vascular 
contracting drug, the SpO2 waveform (PLETH) will decrease. In this case, 
the measurement will be more sensitive to interference. 

B. For those with a substantial amount of staining dilution drug (such as 
methylene blue, indigo green and acid indigo blue), or carbon monoxide 
hemoglobin (COHb), or methionine (Me+Hb) or thiosalicylic hemoglobin, 
and some with icterus problem, the SpO2 determination by this monitor may 
be inaccurate. 

C. The drugs like dopamine, procaine, prilocaine, lidocaine and butacaine may 
also be a major factor blamed for serious error of SpO2 measure.  

D. As the SpO2 value serves as a reference value for judgement of anemic 
anoxia and toxic anoxia, some patients with serious anemia may also report 
good SpO2 measurement. 

6. Maintenance ,Transportation and Storage 
6.1 Cleaning and disinfecting 
After cleaning the device, wipe the surface of device with ethanol, 
self-air dry (or clean with a clean, dry cloth).  
6.2 Maintenance  
A. Before using, please refer to respective chapters (6.1) about cleaning and 

disinfection for details. 

B. Please change the batteries when the low-voltage ( ) displayed on the 

screen. 

C. Please take out the batteries if the oximeter is not in use for a long time. 
D. The device needs to be calibrated once a year (or according to the calibrating 

program of hospital). It also can be performed at the state-appointed agent or 
just contact us for calibration. 

 High-pressure sterilization cannot be used on the device.  

6.3 Transportation and storage 
A. The device cannot be transported mixed with toxic, harmful, corrosive 

material. 
B. The best storage environment of the device is - 40ºC to 60ºC ambient 

temperature and not higher than 95% relative humidity, and in a room with 
no corrosive material and good ventilation. 

7. Troubleshooting 
Trouble Possible Reason Solution 

The SpO2 and 
Pulse Rate can 
not be 
displayed 
normally 

1. The finger is not properly 
positioned. 
2. The patient’s SpO2 is too 
low to be detected.  
 

1. Place the finger properly 
and try again.  
2. Try again; Go to a 
hospital for a diagnosis if 
you are sure the device 
works all right. 

The SpO2 and 
Pulse Rate are 
not displayed 
stably 

1. The finger is not placed 
inside deep enough. 
2. The finger is shaking, or 
the patient is moving. 

1. Place the finger properly 
and try again.  
2. Let the patient keep 
calm  

The device can 
not be turned 
on 

1. The batteries are drained 
or almost drained.  
2. The batteries are not 
inserted properly.  
3. The malfunction of the 
device. 

1. Change batteries. 
2. Reinstall batteries. 
3. Please contact the local 
service center.  

The display is 
off suddenly 

1. The device will power off 
automatically when it gets 
no signal within 5 seconds. 
2. The batteries are almost 
drained. 

1. Normal. 
2. Change batteries. 

 
8. Key of Symbols 

Symbol Description 

 Type BF 

 Refer to instruction manual/booklet 

 The pulse oxygen saturation (%) 

PRbpm Pulse rate (bpm) 

 
The battery voltage indication is deficient.  
（change the battery in time avoiding the inexact 
measure） 

 
1. no finger inserted. 
2. An indicator of signal inadequacy 

 battery positive electrode 

 battery cathode 

 
1.Power switch 
2.Change brightness of the screen 

SN Serial number     

 Alarm inhibit 

IP22 Ingress of liquids rank 
9. Function Specification 

Display Information Display Mode 
The Pulse Oxygen 
Saturation (SpO2) 

LCD display  

Pulse Rate (PR) LCD display 
Pulse Intensity (bar-graph) LCD bar-graph display 

Pulse wave  LCD display 
SpO2 Parameter Specification 
Measuring range 0%~100%, (the resolution is 1%). 
Accuracy 70%~100%：±2%, Below 70% 

unspecified. 
Pulse Parameter Specification 
Measuring range 30bpm~250bpm (the resolution is 1 bpm) 

Accuracy ±2bpm or±2% select larger 
Pulse Intensity 
Range Continuous bar-graph display, the higher 

display indicates the stronger pulse. 

Battery Requirement 
1.5V (AAA size) alkaline batteries × 2                                                                                                                 
Battery Useful Life 
Two batteries can work continually for 20 hours 
Dimensions and Weight 

Dimensions 57(L) × 31(W) × 32(H) mm 

Weight About 50g (with the batteries) 

10. Appendix 
Guidance and manufacture’s declaration-electromagnetic emission 

for all EQUIPMENT and SYSTEMS 

Guidance and manufacture’s declaration –electromagnetic emission 

The LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter is tended for use in the electromagnetic 
environment specified below. The customer of the user of the LK50D1A Pulse 
Oximeter should assure that it is used in such an environment. 

Emission test compliance Electromagnetic 
environment-guidance 

RF emissions 
CISPR 11 

Group 1 The LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter uses 
RF energy only for their internal 
function. Therefore, its RF emissions 
are very low and are not likely to cause 
any interference in nearby electronic 
equipment. 

RF emissions 
CISPR 11 

Class B The LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter is 
suitable for use in all establishments, 
including domestic establishments and 
those directly connected to the public 
low-voltage power supply network that 
supplies buildings used for domestic 
purposes. 

Harmonic 
emissions 
IEC 61000-3-2 

Not applicable 

Voltage 
fluctuations/ 
flicker emission 
IEC 61000-3-3 

Not applicable 

 
Guidance and manufacture’s declaration-electromagnetic immunity 

for all EQUIPMENT and SYSTEMS 

Guidance and manufacture’s declaration-electromagnetic immunity 

The LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in the electromagnetic 
environment specified below. The user of LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter should 
assure that it is used in such an environment. 

Immunity 
test 

IEC60601 
test level 

Compliance 
level 

Electromagnetic 
environment-guidance 

Electrostatic 
discharge 
(ESD) IEC 
61000-4-2 

±6KV contact  
±8KV air 

±6KV 
contact  
±8KV air 

Floors should be wood, 
concrete or ceramic tile. 
If floor is covered with 
synthetic material, the 
relative humidity should 
be at least 30%. 

Power 
frequency 
(50Hz) 
magnetic field  
IEC 
61000-4-8 

3A/m 3A/m Power frequency 
magnetic fields should be 
at levels characteristic of 
a typical location in a 
typical commercial or 
hospital environment 

 
Guidance and manufacture’s declaration-electromagnetic immunity 
for EQUIPMENT and SYSTEMS that are not LIFE-SUPPORTING 

Guidance and manufacture’s declaration-electromagnetic immunity 

The LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in the electromagnetic 
environment specified below. The customer or the user of LK50D1A Pulse 
Oximeter should assure that it is used in such an environment. 

Immunity 
test 

IEC6060
1 test 
level 

Compli
ance 
level 

Electromagnetic environment 
-guidance 

Radiated 
RF  
ICE 
61000-4-3  

3V/m 
80MHz 
to 
2.5GHz 

3V/m 

Portable and mobile RF communication 
equipment should be used no closer to any 
part of the LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter, 
including cables, than the recommended 
separation distance calculated from the 
equation applicable to the frequency of the 
transmitter. 
recommended separation distance 

P
E

d 







=

1

5.3

  80MHz to 800MHz 

P
E

d 







=

1

7

  800MHz to 2.5GHz 

Where P is the maximum output power 
rating of the transmitter in watts (W) 
according to the transmitter manufacturer 
and d is the recommended separation 
distance in meters (m). 
Field strengths from fixed RF transmitters, 
as determined by an electromagnetic site 
survey, a should be less than the 
compliance level in each frequency 
range.b 
Interference may occur in the vicinity of 
equipment marked with the following 
symbol: 

   

NOTE 1   At 80MHz and 800MHz, the higher frequency range applies. 
NOTE 2   These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic 
propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from structures, objects 
and people. 

a   Field strength from fixed transmitters, such as base stations for radio 
(cellular/cordless) telephones and land mobile radios, amateur radio, AM and 
FM radio broadcast and TV broadcast cannot be predicted theoretically with 
accuracy. To assess the electromagnetic environment due to fixed RF 
transmitters, an electromagnetic site survey should be considered. If the 
measured field strength in the location in which The LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter 
is used exceeds the applicable RF compliance level above, the LK50D1A Pulse 
Oximeter should be observed to verify normal operation. If abnormal 
performance is observed, additional measures may be necessary, such as 
reorienting or relocating the LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter. 
b   Over the frequency range 150 KHz to 80 MHz, field strengths should be 
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less than 3V/m.  

 
Recommended separation distances between portable and mobile 

RF communications equipment and the EQUIPMENT or SYSTEM 
for EQUIPMENT or SYSTEM that not LIFE-SUPPORTING 

Recommended separation distances between portable and mobile RF 
communications equipment and the LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter 

The LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in the electromagnetic 
environment in which radiated RF disturbances are controlled.  
The customer or the user of the LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter can help prevent 
electromagnetic interference by maintaining a minimum distance between 
portable and mobile RF communications equipment (transmitters) and the 
LK50D1A Pulse Oximeter as recommended below, according to the maximum 
output power of the communications equipment. 

Rated maximum 
output power of 
transmitter. 
 (W) 

Separation distance according to frequency of 
transmitter (m) 

150KHz to 80MHz 

P
E

d 







=

1

5.3

 

80MHz to 800MHz 

P
E

d 







=

1

5.3

 

800MHz to 2.5GHz 

P
E

d 







=

1

7

 

0.01 0.12 0.12 0.23 

0.1 0.37 0.37 0.74 

1 1.17 1.17 2.33 

10 3.69 3.69 7.38 

100 11.67 11.67 23.33 

For transmitters rated at a maximum output power not listed above, the 
recommended separation distanced in meters (m) can be estimated using the 
equation applicable to the frequency of the transmitter, where P is the 
maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to the 
transmitter manufacturer. 
NOTE 1   At 80MHz and 800MHz, the separation distance for the higher 
frequency range applies. 
NOTE 2   These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic 
propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from structures, objects 
and people. 

 
Avis aux utilisateurs 

Cher client, je vous remercie beaucoup de l'achat et l'utilisation de l'oxymètre de 
pouls,  
Ce manuel décrit les caractéristiques et les exigences du produit, la structure 
principale, les performances, les spécifications, le bon moyen de transport, 
l'installation, l'utilisation, l'exploitation, la réparation, l'entretien et le 
stockage, ainsi que la protection de l'opérateur et les mesures de sécurité des 
produits. Pour plus de détails, voir les chapitres suivants. 
Avant d'utiliser ce produit, s'il vous plaît lisez d'abord ce manuel, et vous êtes prié 
de suivre les dispositions de ce manuel. Il faut payer une grande attention sur les 
étapes de l'utilisation de nos produits pour ne pas entraîner un 
fonctionnement anormal, ou risque de blessure. Pour l’utilisation non conforme à 
ce manuel, l'entretien, tout phénomène résultant de fonctionnement anormal ou le 
risque de blessures des personnes et des machines, la Société n'assume aucune 
responsabilité pour la sécurité, la fiabilité et la performance, ni la responsabilité 
d’entretien. 
Mises à jour du produit, nous présentons excuses si vous trouvez que 
les instructions ne sont pas tout à fait conformes. 
Ce produit est un dispositif médical, peut être réutilisé. 
Avertissement 
 Utilisation continuelle peut créer un sentiment de malaise ou de tendresse, en 

particulier sur la microcirculation des patients. De préférence le doigt placé 
sur l’oxymétrie ne doit pas dépasser deux heures 

 Pour certains patients qui ont besoin d'un examen plus attentif, 
l’oxymétrie ne peut pas être placé dans l'œdème ou des tissus sensibles 

 Il ne faut pas ouvrir en regardant sur l'oxymètre de pouls, car l’appareil émet 
de la lumière (lumière infrarouge que les yeux ne peut pas supporter), même 
le personnel d'entretien ne regardez pas directement l’appareil émettant de la 
lumière, car il peut être nocif pour les yeux 

 Les ongles de la personne qui fait les mesures ne doivent pas être revêtues de 
vernis à ongles et d’autres produits cosmétiques  

 Les ongles de la personne qui fait les mesures ne peuvent pas être trop 
longues 

 Pour plus de détails sur les limitations cliniques et contre-indications, s'il 
vous plaît lire attentivement la littérature médicale 

 cet appareil n'est pas être un dispositif de traitement 
La Société se réserve le droit d'interprétation finale de ce manuel 

1. Aperçu général 
La saturation de l’oxygène est le pourcentage d'oxygène contenu dans le 
l’oxyhémoglobine (HbO2) combiné avec le nombre total de 
l'hémoglobine (Hb), la concentration d'oxygène dans le sang est un paramètre 
physiologiques très importants du système respiratoire et circulatoire. Plusieurs 
maladie de système respiratoire peut causer la réduction de la saturation 
d’oxygène dans le sang humain, de plus l'ajustement automatiquement de 
dysfonctionnement de l'organisme causée par l'anesthésie, la chirurgie majeure, 
traumatisme, et les dommages causés par certains examens médicaux, etc., sont 
susceptibles de produire les problèmes d'alimentation en oxygène au patient  et 
réduire la saturation en oxygène de l'organisme, ce qui cause de vertige, faiblesse, 
vomissements et autres symptômes, qui met la vie du patient en danger. Les 
informations sur la saturation en oxygène du patient permettent d’aider les 
médecins à trouver des problèmes au moment de le diagnostic.  
Oxymètre de pouls est de petite taille, faible consommation d'énergie, facile à 
utiliser, facile à transporter. Au moment de la mesure le doigt est inséré dans la 
sonde, l’écran affiche directement les valeurs mesurées de saturation en 
oxygène, avec une grande précision et répétition. 
1.1 Caractéristiques 
A. Fonctionnement simple et pratique de l’appareil 
B. Petite taille, léger, facile à transporter 
C. Faible consommation d'énergie 
1.2 Gamme de produits 
L’oxymètre de pouls est un dispositif médical non invasif destiné à la surveillance 
ponctuelle ou continue de la saturation en oxygène de l'hémoglobine artérielle 
(SP02) et de la fréquence des pouls chez les patients adultes à travers le doigt à 
domicile ou dans un milieu hospitalier (incluant l'utilisation clinique en medicine 
interne ,chirurgie ,anesthésie ,soins intensifs ，etc...). Ils ne sont pas destinés pour 
un usage unique et durant le transport hors de l'hôspital .  

Intoxication au monoxyde de carbone semble être surestimée, elle n’est pas 

recommandée  
1.3 Conditions d'environnement 
Les conditions de stockage 
a） Température ambiante : -40℃～+60℃ 
b） Humidité relative : ≤95% 
c） Pression atmosphérique: 500hPa～1060hPa 
Les conditions de travail 
a） Température ambiante : 10℃～40℃ 
b） Humidité relative : ≤75% 
c） Pression atmosphérique : 700hPa～1060hPa 
1.4 Sécurité 
1.4.1Consignes de sécurité et d'exploitation 
 Il faut des contrôles réguliers pour s'assurer que l'équipement est en bon 

état ou n’a pas de dommage apparent. Il est recommandé de faire la 
vérification au moins chaque semaine. S'il ya des dégâts importants, il 
faut cesser d'utiliser l’appareil. 

 L’entretien de cet appareil doit être fait par une personne qualifiée spécifiée 
par le fabricant. Les utilisateurs ne doivent pas réparer l'instrument. 

 Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé en dehors de spécification se trouvant 
dans le manuel d’utilisation, seulement des pièces jointes spécifiées ou 
recommandés peuvent être utilisés 

 Cet appareil est calibré à l'usine 

1.4.2 Avertissement 
 Risques d’Explosion : Ne mettez pas les articles anesthésiques 

inflammables aux alentours de cet appareil 
 Pour l’application de la résonance magnétique (IRM) 

et tomodensitométrie, n’utilise pas l'oxymètre de pouls  
 Pour de personne allergique au caoutchouc, n’utilise pas cet appareil 
 L’appareil, ses accessoires et emballages (piles, sacs en plastique, mousse et 

cartons, etc.), traitement des déchets, doivent respecter les lois et règlements 
locaux 

 Vérifier la liste de tous les accessoires, pour le mouvais fonctionnement de 
l’appareil. 

 S'il vous plaît utiliser les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant 
ou recommandé, pour éviter d'endommager l'appareil 

  Il ne faut pas utiliser les informations de la machine de test pour tester cet 
appareil 

1.4.3 Remarque 
 Pour maintenir l'environnement de travail propre, pas de vibration, des 

matières corrosives ou inflammables, pour éviter une température trop élevée 
ou trop basse et l'humidité 

 L'appareil a été renversé ou l'eau est condensée, arrêter l’appareil 
 Lorsque l'appareil se déplace de l’endroit froid à un endroit chaud et humide, 

il ne faut pas l’utiliser immédiatement 
 Il ne faut pas utiliser les objets pointus pour le fonctionnement de 

l'interrupteur du panneau  
 Ne pas utiliser de gaz de désinfection à haute température et haute 

pression, pour le nettoyage et la désinfection référez-vous au manuel de 
référence (6.1)  

 L’appareil est immergé dans le liquide. L'alcool médical frotte sur la 
surface de l'appareil, il ne faut pas faire diriger le liquide répandu dans 
l'appareil 

 La température de l'eau de nettoyage, ne doit pas dépasser 60 ° C 
 Les doigts trop froids ou trop minces peuvent affecter les valeurs mesurées, 

pour la mesure de votre doigt (il est recommandé d'utiliser le pouce ou le 
doigt du milieu) mis entièrement dans le canal en plastique 

 Ne pas utiliser cet appareil chez les nourrissons ou les nouveau-nés 
 Cet appareil doit être utilisé pour les enfants et adultes de plus 4 ans (Le. 

Poids doit être compris entre 15 et 110 kg.) 
 Cet appareil peut ne pas fonctionner pour tous les patients. Si vous ne 

parvenez pas à effectuer des lectures stables, arrêtez d'utiliser ce dispositif. 
 La mise à jour des données de mesure est inférieure à 5 secondes, elle dépend 

de la valeur du taux d'impulsions 
 L'oscillogramme est normalisé. Veuillez lire la valeur mesurée lorsque 

l'oscillogramme à l'écran fonctionne de façon calme et stable.  Ici, cette 
valeur mesurée est la valeur optimale; Et l'oscillogramme en ce moment est 
un oscillogramme standard. 

 La forme d'onde d’impulsion devient lisse et stable, la meilleure valeur de 
mesure est la valeur quand l'onde est stable 

 Au moment de la mesure, sur l'écran s’affiche un 
nombre exceptionnel, enlever le doigt, et recommencer la mesure 

 La durée de vie de cet appareil est trois ans 
 La lanière est faite dans les matériaux non-sensibles, mais n’utilise pas de 

lanière sensible aux personnes. Aussi, ne pas sangle l’enrouler autour du 
cou pour éviter l’accident 

 La dose de l'instrument ne comporte pas de fonction d'alarme de faible 
tension, il n'affiche que la faible tension.  Veuillez changer la batterie 
lorsque son énergie est épuisée 

 Cet appareil n’a pas la fonction d'alarme quand vous dépassez la 
limite des valeurs de mesure. Il n’a pas besoin de fonction d’alarme quand la 
limite de mesure est dépassée.  

 Si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant longtemps, enlevez la batterie 
pour éviter qu’elle se détériore 

 Il ne faut pas déformer ou tirer le fils reliant l'appareil 

2. Principe de mesure 
L'oxymètre de pouls est obtenu à partir de l'hémoglobine (Hb), de 
l'oxyhémoglobine (HbO2) sur la caractéristique rouge et proche du spectre 
infrarouge d’absorption selon la théorique, utilisez la loi de Beer-Lambert pour 
faire la formule de traitement des données. L’appareil utilise est la technologie de 
détection optique combinée avec la technologie de volume sphygmographe, en 
utilisant deux faisceaux de lumière de longueurs d'onde différentes à travers la 
perspective de l’objet se reflète au capteur de signal irradié du doigt humain, 
la mesure est obtenue à partir de l'élément photosensible, le signal est obtenu à 
travers les circuits électroniques et le microprocesseur qui affiche les résultats 
mesurés sur l’écran 

 

Fig.1 Principe de fonctionnement 

 

 

 

3. Caractéristiques techniques 
3.1 Performance principal 
A. Affichage des valeurs de saturation en oxygène  
B. La valeur de taux d'impulsions, l'affichage graphique à barres 
C. Affichage de la forme d'onde d’impulsion 
D. Indicateur de batterie faible: avant que la batterie soit déchargée 

complètement  l’indicateur de batterie faible apparaît sur l’écran 
E. Dispose d’une fonction d'extinction automatique 
3.2 Principaux paramètres 
A. Mesures de saturation en oxygène 
    Plage de mesure : 0%～100％ 

Erreur : pour la mesure de saturation en oxygène dans la gamme de 70% à 
100%, l'erreur absolue est ± 2% ; Moins de 70% pas de définition 

B. Mesures de taux d'impulsions 
    Plage de mesure : 30bpm（fois/min）～250bpm (fois/min) 
    Erreur : ± 2bpm ou ± 2% l’erreur la plus élevé 
C. Résolution :  La saturation en oxygène est de 1%, la fréquence du 

d’impulsion est de 1bpm 
D. Erreur dans la perfusion faible 

Pour une impulsion de 0,4%, l'oxymètre peut afficher correctement 
les valeurs de saturation en oxygène et le taux d'impulsions, l’erreur la 
saturation en oxygène est ± 4% ; erreur de Taux d'impulsions est ± 2bpm ou 
± 2% l’erreur la plus élevé. 

E. Interférence de la lumière anti-ambiante 
Les valeurs de l’oxymétrie et les conditions de chambre noire, la 
lumière intérieure et l’éclairage naturels disponible par rapport aux valeurs 
mesurées, l'écart est inférieur à ± 1%. 

F. Tension d’alimentation：2.6V DC～3.6V DC  
G. Les capteurs optiques 
    Rouge (Longueur d'onde est de 660nm,6.65mW) 
    La lumière infrarouge (Longueur d'onde est de 905nm,6.75mW) 

4. Installation 
4.1 Introduction de l’écran d’affichage 

 

Fig.2 Ecran d’affichage 
 

4.2 Installation des piles 
A. Mettez deux piles numéro 7 (AAA) en conformité avec la marque positive et 

négative, conformément à la polarité indiquée dans le compartiment de la 
batterie enfoncez doucement dans le compartiment de la batterie (voir la 
figure 3 ci-dessous) 

B. Mettez le couvercle de la batterie 

 
Fig 3. Batterie installation 

 
4.3 Installation de lanière 
A. Trou de suspension de lanière 
B. Le grand côté de la lanière a été mis sur l’extrémité de la section la plus 

petite et la tension peut être (voir Figure 4) 

 
Fig.4 Installation de lanière 

 S'il vous plaît noter que la polarité positive et négative de  

la batterie doivent être installées à droite, dans le cas contraire 

l’appareil peut-être endommagé  

4.4 Les accessoires de l’appareil 
A. Une lanière 
B. 2 piles (optionnel) 
C. Un livre de manuel d’utilisation 

5. Emploi opérationnel 
5.1 Utilisation 
A.  
a Respecter les polarités positive et négative de la batterie numéro 7 (AAA) et 

placer le couvercle de la batterie 
b Pincez pour ouvrir le clip 

 

Fig.5 schéma de doigt placé dans l’appareil 
c Insérez votre doigt dans le canal en plastique (le doigt est 

complètement étiré), puis relâchez le clip, comme montre à la figure5 
d Appuyez une seule fois sur le bouton de l’interrupteur sur le panneau 

avant.xc 
e Dans le cas de mesure il est préférable que les doigts ne bougent pas, le 

corps ne doit pas faire de mouvement 
f Lire les données directement à partir de l'écran 

g Le bouton comporte deux fonctions. Lorsque l'appareil est éteint, vous 

pouvez l'ouvrir en appuyant sur ce bouton; Lorsqu’il est allumé, vous pouvez 

changer la luminosité de l'écran, en appuyant longuement sur ce bouton. 

 Il faut mettre l’ongle des doigts sur les faces de côté。 

5.2 Précautions d'emploi  
A. Vérifier l’appareil si l’appareil travail avant utilisation. 
B. Le Doigts doit être bien placé (en référence aux instructions correspondant 

à la figure 4), sinon il peut en résulter des mesures inexactes. 
C. Vérifier les tubes récepteurs optiques de l’Oxymètre et le conduit de lumière 

de mesure.  
D. Eviter le cathéter d'artère ou brassard de tensiomètre ou injection vasculaire 

intraveineuse des mêmes pièces ou physiques. 
E. Enlever les obstacles et d’autres objets légers dans les voies optiques, 

peuvent causer la saturation en oxygène et les mesures de fréquence 
d’impulsion ne sont pas exactes. 

F. La lumière ambiante excessive aura une incidence sur les mesures, y compris 
les lampes fluorescentes, les appareils de chauffage à infrarouge, et la 
lumière directe du soleil. 

G. Le mouvement de la personne qui fait les mesures, l'interférence de 
l'équipement électrique chirurgicale aura des effets sur la précision de 
mesure. 

H. Les ongles de la personne qui fait les mesures ne doivent pas être revêtues de 
vernis à ongles et d’autres produits cosmétiques. 

I. Pour le nettoyage et la désinfection, S'il vous plaît référencer au 
chapitre (6.1).  

5.3 Restrictions cliniques 
A. La mesure d’impulsion sur une petite artère doit avoir un minimum de flux 

d’impulsion sanguine. Choc, froid ou hypothermie, la perte de sang 
excessive ou l'utilisation de médicaments vasoconstricteurs provoquée par 
une faible impulsion de forme d'onde de 
l'impulsion d'onde d'oxygène (PLETH,) plus elle est petite, plus la mesure 
est sensible aux perturbations. 

B. Si dans la mémoire humaine il y a des médicaments dilués tel que (le bleu de 
méthylène, le vert d'indocyanine, acide indigo), ou de l'hémoglobine du 
monoxyde de carbone (les niveaux de HbCO), ou la méthionine (Me 
+ Hb) dans, ou thio-hémoglobine, ainsi que des malades ictère la mesure de 
taux d’impulsion et d'oxygène peuvent être inexacts. 

C. La dopamine, la procaïne, la prilocaïne, la lidocaïne, et d'autres drogues 
peuvent causer des erreurs de mesure de l’oxymétrie de pouls. 

D. L'anémie d'oxygène, l'hypoxie et l’hypoxie toxiques seulement avec la 
valeur de référence, en raison de l'anémie graves chez certains 
patients   affiche toujours de bonnes valeurs d'oxymétrie de pouls. 

6. Enetretien, maintenance, transport et stockag 
6.1 Nettoyage et désinfection 
Utiliser alcool médical pour la désinfection, puis sécher naturellement ou utiliser 
un chiffon propre et sec pour nettoyer l'appareil. 
6.2 Entretien 
A. Avant que le patient utilise l’appareil, s'il vous plaît lisez le manuel de 

référence pour le nettoyage et la désinfection d'oxymétrie (6.1). 
B. Faible puissance (batterie), s'il vous plaît changer les piles lorsque ce 

message s’affiche sur l'écran. 
C. Si vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil pendant longtemps enlevez la batterie.  
D. Il faut faire l’étalonnage chaque année (ou procédure d'étalonnage par 

l'hôpital). Peut être fait par les institutions d'état ou par la société. 

6.3  Transport et stockage 
A. Généralement les moyens et contrat de transport sont disponibles, le 

transport ne doit pas être toxique, nocifs, corrosifs ou mixte. 
B. L’appareil emballé doit être stocké à -40 ° C ~ +60 ° C, l’humidité relative ne 

doit pas dépasser 95%, pas des gaz corrosifs et doit être aéré. 

7. Analyse de défaillance et de dépannage 
 Défauts 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Cause Remède 

L'oxygène 
ou Taux 
d'impulsions n
e s’affiche pas 
correctement 

1.Le Doigts n’est pas bien 
placé. 
2.Les patients avec des 
valeurs d'oxygène très bas ne 
peuvent pas être détectés. 

1.Réessayer de mettre 
le doigt. 
2.S'il vous 
plaît essayez plusieurs fois, si 
vous avez des 
problèmes pour confirmer la 
qualité des produits aller à 
l'hôpital. 

Instabilité de 
l’Oxygène ou 
des 
taux d'impulsi
on 

1.Les doigts peuvent être 
placés profondément. 
2.Le doigt est instable ou le  
corps est en mouvement. 

1.Réessayer de mettre 
le doigt. 
2.S'il vous plaît essayez de ne 
pas bouger. 

Impossible 
de démarrer 

1.Peut-être la batterie est 
faible. 
2.Peut-être la batterie n'est 
pas installée correctement. 
3.Peut-être l’appareil est 
endommagé. 

1.Charger la batterie. 
2.Réinstallez la batterie. 
3.S’il vous plaît contacter le 
Centre local de Service à la 
clientèle 

L’affichage 
disparait tout 
d’un coup 

1.L’appareil est endommagé. 
2.Peut-être la batterie est 
faible. 

1.S’il vous plaît contacter le 
Centre local de Service à la 
clientèle. 
2.Remplacer la batterie. 

8. Signification des symboles 
Symbole Signification 

 Type de BF 

 Se référer au livret/manuel d'utilisation 

%SpO2 Saturation en oxygène (%) 

PRbpm Taux d'impulsions (en bpm) 

 Tension faible 

 
1.aucun doigt inséré 
2.indicateur de signal insuffisance 

 Polarité positive de la batterie 

 Polarité négative de la batterie 

 indicateur d'alarme 

 Bouton d'alimentation / touche de fonction 

SN Nombre de série du produit 

 Limiter alarm 

IP22 Lutter contre l’entre de liquide  

9. Spécifications 
Affichage des 
informations 

Mode d'affichage 

Saturation en 
oxygène (SpO2) 

Deux nombres d’affichage LCD 

Taux d'impulsions (PR) Deux nombres d’affichage LCD 

Intensité d'impulsion  
(Graphiques à barres) 

Graphiques à barres affichage LCD 

Waveform d'impulsion Affichage LCD 

Paramètres SpO2  

Plage de mesure 0%～100% (Résolution de 1%) 

Précision 70% ~ 100% : ± 2%, inférieure à 70% n’est 
pas défini. 

Paramètres d’impulsion  

Plage de mesure 30bpm～250bpm (Résolution de 1bpm) 

Précision ±2bpm ou ±2% la valeur la plus élevée 

Type de sécurité Alimentation interne ; type BF 

Intensité d'impulsion 

Gamme Affichage de barre continu, le plus du 
graphique à barres, la plus forte de 
l'impulsion 

Alimentation 

Deux Pile numéro 7 (AAA) alcalines de 1.5V 
Autonomie de la batterie 

2 piles de 1.5V (AAA) 600mAh alcalines peut fonctionner sans 
arrêt pendant au moins 20h 

Dimensions et poids 

Dimensions 57(L) × 31(W) × 32 (H) mm 

Poids A peu près 50g 
 (y compris deux piles numéro 7) 
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